

### PUBLIC NOTICE OF A COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE CITY OF WATERLOO COMMON COUNCIL

Pursuant to Section 19.84 Wisconsin Statutes, notice is hereby given to the public and news media, that a public meeting will be held to consider the following:

COMMITTEE:SPECIAL FINANCE, INSURANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEEDATE:December 6, 2023TIME:6 p.m.LOCATION:Waterloo Fire Station 900 Industrial Lane Waterloo, WI

#### 1) CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

### 2) OLD BUSINESS

- a) Fire Department
  - i) EMS Management Contract
  - ii) By-Laws
  - iii) Policy and Procedures

### 3) FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

#### 4) ADJOURNMENT

Jeanne Ritter Clerk/ Deputy Treasurer

#### Committee Members: Thomas, Weihert and Kuhl

Posted, Emailed & Distributed: 11/29/2023.

PLEASE NOTE: It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may attend the above meeting(s) to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body other than that specifically noted. Also, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request such services please contact the clerk's office at the above location.

## **BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT**

THIS BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement"), is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ between EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC. (hereinafter "EMS|MC") and the WATERLOO FIRE DEPARTMENT, (hereinafter "Client").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EMS|MC is an ambulance billing service company with experience in providing medical billing and collection services to medical transport providers, including fire and rescue and emergency medical service (EMS) providers; and

WHEREAS, Client is normally engaged in the business of providing emergency medical services, and billable medical transportation services; and

WHEREAS, Client wishes to retain EMS|MC to provide medical billing, collection and related services as set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements described below and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

## 1. ENGAGEMENT.

a. During the term of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall provide routine billing, bill processing and fee collection services reasonably required and customary for service providers of similar size and situation to Client (the "Revenue Cycle Management Services" or "RCM Services"). The RCM Services shall include: (1) preparing and submitting initial and secondary claims and bills for Client to insurers and others responsible for payment; (2) performing reasonable and diligent routine collection efforts to secure payments from primary and secondary payers and patients or other entities, (as EMS|MC, in its sole discretion deems appropriate); (3) issuing up to three patient statements for all unpaid balances; and (4) referring accounts which have not been collected during EMS|MC normal billing cycle to an outside collection agency if so directed by Client.

b. Collectively, the RCM Services that EMS|MC provides to Client shall be referred to as the "Services".

### 2. EMS|MC Responsibilities.

a. EMS/MC will provide the RCM Services in material compliance with all applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

b. EMS|MC will submit all "Completed Claims" to the applicable third-party payer. A "Completed Claim" is a claim for emergency medical services and billable medical transportation services that (i) is received by EMS|MC and supported by an ePCR record that contains all necessary and accurate information; (ii) has been reviewed and any identified issues sent to Client for remediation have been rectified; (iii) is for a patient encounter that has been electronically signed off by Client in the ePCR; (iv) has been reviewed by Client and deemed ready for billing; and (v) is not subject to a billing hold. EMS|MC will not have any responsibility for any adverse impact to Client that may result from any delay of Client in completing claims.

c. Accounts with outstanding balances after the insurance and/or third-party payer has determined benefits due will be billed by EMS|MC to the patient. EMS|MC will send up to three patient statements to the patient or responsible party, except as to those accounts on which an insurance carrier or third-party payer has accepted responsibility to pay. Once Client has submitted all necessary information, EMS|MC will bill all uninsured patients directly.

d. Within ten (10) business days of the last business day of the month, EMS|MC will provide to Client a month end report, which shall include an account analysis report, aging report and accounts receivables reconciliation report for the previous month. Deposit reports will be provided daily.

e. During the term of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall maintain, provide appropriate storage and data back-up for all billing records pertaining to the RCM Services provided by EMS|MC hereunder. Upon at least five (5) business days' prior written notice, EMS|MC shall make such records accessible to Client during EMS|MC business hours. Upon termination of this Agreement, trip data pertaining to the RCM Services shall be returned to Client. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Client acknowledges and agrees that EMS|MC is not a custodian of clinical records nor a clinical records repository. Client is responsible for maintaining all clinical records in accordance with Section 3(d).

f. EMS|MC shall notify Client of (i) all patient complaints about clinical services within five (5) business days of receipt; (ii) all patient complaints about billing within ten (10) business days of receipt; and (iii) all notices of audit, requests for medical records or other contacts or inquiries out of the normal course of business from representatives of Medicare, Medicaid or private payers with which Client contracts or any law enforcement

or government agency ("Payer Inquiries") within ten (10) business days of receipt, unless such agency prohibits EMS/MC from disclosing its inquiry to Client.

g. EMS|MC will reasonably assist Client in responding to Payer Inquiries which occur in the normal course of Client's business and arise from EMS|MC's provision of the Services. If EMS|MC, in its sole discretion, determines that (i) Client is excessively utilizing EMS|MC's assistance in responding to Payer Inquiries, (ii) a Payer Inquiry is outside the normal course of Client's business; or (iii) a Payer Inquiry does not arise from the Services provided by EMS|MC, EMS|MC may charge Client, and Client shall pay, for any assistance provided by EMS|MC at EMS|MC's then current hourly rates.

h. EMS|MC is appointed as the agent of Client under this Agreement solely for the express purposes of this Agreement relating to billing and receiving payments and mail, receiving and storing documents, and communicating with hospitals and other entities to facilitate its duties. EMS|MC will have no authority to pledge credit, contract, or otherwise act on behalf of Client except as expressly set forth herein.

i. As to all payments received from Medicare, Medicaid and other government funded programs, the parties specifically acknowledge that EMS|MC will only prepare claims for Client and will not negotiate checks payable or divert electronic fund transfers to Client from Medicare, Medicaid or any other government funded program. All Medicare, Medicaid and any other government funded program payments, including all electronic fund transfers, will be deposited directly into a bank account designated by Client to receive such payments and as to such account only Client, through its officers and directors, shall have access.

j. The Services provided by EMS|MC to Client under this Agreement are conditioned on Client's fulfillment of the responsibilities set forth in this Agreement.

k. EMS|MC shall have no responsibility to provide any of the following services:

- i. Determining the accuracy or truthfulness of documentation and information provided by Client;
- ii. Providing services outside the EMS|MC billing system;
- iii. Submitting any claim that EMS|MC believes to be inaccurate or fraudulent; or
- iv. Providing any service not expressly required of EMS|MC by this Agreement.

I. For Client's service dates that occurred prior to the mutually agreed go live date for the Services, Client agrees and understands that EMS|MC is not responsible for any services including, but not limited to, submitting claims or managing any denials, refunds or patient calls. As between Client and EMS|MC, Client is fully responsible for the proper billing and accounting of any remaining balances related to service dates that occurred prior to such go live date.

3. **RESPONSIBILITIES OF CLIENT.** The following responsibilities of Client are a condition of EMS|MC's services under this Agreement, and EMS|MC shall have no obligation to provide the Services to the extent that Client has not fulfilled these responsibilities:

a. Client will pay all amounts owed to EMS|MC under this Agreement.

b. Client will implement standard commercially reasonable actions and processes as may be requested by EMS/MC from time-to-time to allow EMS/MC to properly and efficiently provide the RCM Services. These actions and processes include, but are not limited to, the following:

- i. Providing EMSIMC with complete and accurate demographic and charge information necessary for the processing of professional and/or technical component billing to third parties and/or patients including, without limitation, the following: patient identification (name, address, phone number, birth date, gender); guarantor identification and address; insurance information; report of services; special claim forms; pre-authorization numbers; and such additional information as is requested by EMSIMC;
- ii. Providing EMS/MC with complete and accurate medical record documentation for each incident or patient service rendered for reimbursement, which is necessary to ensure proper billing and secure claim payment;
- Providing EMS|MC, in a timely manner, with Patient Care Reports (PCRs) that thoroughly detail the patient's full medical condition at the time of service and include a chronological narrative of all services and treatment rendered;
- iv. Obtaining authorizations and signatures on all required forms, including consent to treat, assignment of benefits, release of information and claims;

- v. Obtaining physician certification statements (PCS) forms for all nonemergency transports and other similar medical necessity forms or prior authorization statements as deemed necessary by the payer;
- vi. Obtaining or executing all forms or documentation required by Medicare, Medicaid, CHAMPUS, and any other payer or insurance carriers to allow EMS|MC to carry out its billing and other duties under this Agreement; and
- vii. Implementing reasonable and customary charges for complete, compliant billing.

c. Client represents and warrants that the PCR and any and all associated medical records, forms and certification statements provided to EMS|MC are true and accurate and contain only factual information observed and documented by the attending field technician during the course of the treatment and transport.

d. Client shall maintain Client's own files with all original or source documents, as required by law, and only provide to EMS/MC copies of such documents. Client acknowledges that EMS/MC is not the agent of Client for storage of source documentation.

e. Client will provide EMS|MC with a copy of any existing billing policy manuals or guidelines, Medicare or Medicaid reports, or any other record or document related to services or billing of Client's accounts.

f. Client will report to EMS/MC within ten (10) business days of payments received directly by Client, and promptly notify EMS/MC of any cases requiring special handling or billing. Client shall advise EMS/MC of any Payer Inquiries within ten (10) business days of receipt.

g. Client shall ensure that any refunds posted by EMS|MC are actually issued and paid to the patient, insurer, or other payer as appropriate.

h. Client agrees to provide EMS|MC with administrative access to the ePCR system or similar access in order to run reports and review documents and attachments to better service Client's account.

i. Client shall provide EMS|MC with access to its facilities and personnel for the purpose of providing on-site and/or online training to such personnel. Client shall cooperate with EMS|MC and facilitate any training that EMS|MC wishes to provide.

j. Client shall complete EMS|MC's online training course within 90 days of the contract start date and all new hires will complete EMS|MC's online documentation

5

training within 90 days of hire date. Newly developed training materials by EMS|MC should be mutually agreed upon by the parties to be required training.

k. Client shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and other legal requirements that in any way affect this Agreement or the duties and responsibilities of the parties hereunder.

## 4. EMS|MC WEB PORTALS.

a. EMS|MC shall provide Client and those individuals appointed by Client ("Users") with access to EMS|MC Web Portals (the "Portals"), which shall be subject to the applicable Terms of Use found on the Portals. To be appointed as a User, the individual must be an employee of Client or otherwise approved by Client and EMS|MC. Client is responsible for all activity of Users and others accessing or using the Portals through or on behalf of Client including, but not limited to, ensuring that Users do not share credentials for accessing the Portals. Client is also responsible for (i) identifying individuals who Client determines should be Users; (ii) determining and notifying EMS|MC of each User's rights; (iii) monitoring Users' access to and use of the Portals; (v) ensuring each User's compliance with this Agreement and the Terms of Use governing the use of the Portals; and (vi) notifying EMS|MC to deactivate a User account whenever a User's employment, contract or affiliation with Client is terminated or Client otherwise desires to suspend or curtail a User's access to and use of the Portals. Client agrees to follow best practices to ensure compliance with this provision.

b. Client acknowledges that EMS|MC may suspend or terminate any User's access to the Portals (i) for noncompliance with this Agreement or the applicable Terms of Use; (ii) if such User poses a threat to the security or integrity of the Portals or information available therein; (iii) upon termination of Client; or (iv) upon notice of suspension or termination of such User by Client. Client may suspend or terminate a User's access to the Portals at any time.

## 5. COMPENSATION OF EMS/MC.

a. Client shall pay a fee for the Services of EMS|MC hereunder, on a monthly basis, in an amount equal to 7.0% percent of "Net Collections" as defined below (the "RCM Fee"). Net Collections shall mean all cash and check amounts including electronic fund transfers (EFTs) received by EMS|MC from payers, patients, attorney's offices, court settlements, collection agencies, government institutions, debt set-off programs, group health insurance plans, private payments, credit cards, healthcare facilities or any person or entity submitting funds on a patient's account, or any amounts paid directly to Client with or without the knowledge of EMS|MC that are paid, tendered, received or collected

each month for Client's transports, less refunds processed or any other necessary adjustments to those amounts. Price adjustments for such services shall be allowed at the completion of each contract year. Price adjustments shall not exceed the change in the average of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all Urban Consumers, Not Seasonally Adjusted, Area: U.S. city average, Item: All item, Base Period: 1982-84=100 over the twelve months prior.

b. The RCM Fee is referred to as the "Compensation".

c. EMSIMC shall submit an invoice to Client by the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) day of each month for the Compensation due to EMSIMC for the previous calendar month. The Compensation amount reflected on the invoice shall be paid in full by the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the month in which the invoice is first presented to Client (the "Payment Date"). Such amount shall be paid without offset unless the calculation of the amount is disputed in good faith, in which case Client shall pay the undisputed amount and shall provide EMSIMC with detailed written notice of the basis for the disputed portion no later than the Payment Date. Any invoices not disputed in writing by the Payment Date shall be deemed "undisputed" for all purposes of the Agreement. All invoices are to be paid directly from Client's banking institution to EMSIMC via paper check, direct deposit or ACH draft initiated by EMSIMC into EMSIMC's bank account.

d. A one-time late fee of 5% shall be added to any invoices that remain unpaid by the 5th day of the calendar month following the Payment Date. Interest shall begin to accrue on all unpaid balances starting thirty (30) days after the presentment of said invoice for any unpaid balances at the rate of 1½% per month or the highest rate allowed under applicable law, whichever is lower. Client shall be responsible for all costs of collection incurred by EMS|MC or others in attempting to collect any amounts due from Client under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees.

e. In the event of a material change to applicable law, the billing process and/or scope of Services provided in this Agreement or a material difference in any of the patient demographics provided by the Client and set forth in Exhibit A, EMS|MC reserves the right to negotiate a fee change with Client and amend this Agreement accordingly or terminate this Agreement.

f. EMS/MC may, in its sole discretion, immediately cease to provide Services for Client should the outstanding balance owed to EMS/MC become in arrears. Claims processing will not resume until all outstanding balances are paid in full or arrangements approved by EMS/MC have been made to wholly resolve any outstanding balances.

7

## 6. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

a. This Agreement shall be effective commencing on September 1, 2023 and shall thereafter continue through August 31, 2026 ("Initial Term"). This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, and transferees. The Agreement shall automatically renew on the same terms and conditions as stated herein, for successive one (1) year terms (each a "Renewal Term"), unless either party gives written notice of intent not to renew at least 60 days before expiration of any term. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated under the provisions provided below. (The Initial Term and any Renewal Term".)

b. **Termination for Cause**. Notwithstanding Section 6(a), either party may terminate this Agreement if the other party materially breaches this Agreement, unless (i) the breaching party cures the breach within 10 days following receipt of notice describing the breach in reasonable detail, or (ii) with respect to a breach which may not reasonably be cured within a 10-day period, the breaching party commences, is diligently pursuing cure of, and cures the breach as soon as practical following receipt of notice describing the breach in reasonable detail.

c. **Immediate Termination**. Either party may terminate this Agreement immediately as a result of the following:

- i. Failure of Client to make timely payments due under this Agreement;
- ii. Injury to any customer, independent contractor, employee or agent of the other party hereto arising from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of a party;
- iii. Harassment of any employee or contractor of a party or commitment of any act by a party which creates an offensive work environment; or
- iv. Commitment of any unethical or immoral act which harms the other party or could have the effect of harming the other party.

## 7. RESPONSIBILITIES UPON TERMINATION.

a. Subject to Client's payment of all amounts due hereunder, upon any termination of this Agreement, and during the period of any notice of termination, EMS|MC will make available to Client or its authorized representatives data from the billing system regarding open accounts in an electronic format, and will otherwise reasonably cooperate and assist in any transition of the Services to Client, or its successor billing agent. Upon request, EMS|MC will provide to Client trip data associated with the claims submitted by EMS|MC on behalf of Client pursuant to this Agreement. EMS|MC shall retain financial

and billing records not tendered or returned to Client on termination hereof for at least ten (10) years following the date of service.

b. Following termination of this Agreement, for a period of ninety (90) days (the "Wind Down"), EMS|MC will continue its billing and collection efforts as to those accounts with dates of services prior to termination, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement including, but not limited to, Section 5. Client will continue to provide EMS|MC with copies of checks and payments on those accounts which were filed by EMS|MC under this Agreement. EMS|MC shall have no further responsibilities as to such accounts after the Wind Down; however, EMS|MC shall be entitled to compensation as provided in Section 5(a) for such amounts filed by EMS|MC, regardless of whether such amounts are collected by Client during or after the Wind Down period. During the Wind Down and for up to twelve months following termination of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall continue to make the Portals available to Client, subject the applicable Terms of Use. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event EMS|MC terminated this Agreement pursuant to Sections 6(b) or 6(c), EMS|MC shall have no obligation to provide any Services after the date of termination.

## 8. EXCLUSIVITY AND MISCELLANEOUS BILLING POLICIES.

a. During the term of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall be Client's exclusive provider of the RCM Services. Client may not directly file, submit or invoice for any medical or medical transportation services rendered while this Agreement is in effect.

b. In addition, Client agrees not to collect or accept payment for services from any patient unless the service requested does not meet coverage requirements under any insurance program in which the patient is enrolled or the patient is uninsured. Payments received directly by Client for these services must be reported to EMS|MC as provided in Section 3(f) hereof and shall be treated as Net Collections for purposes of Section 5(a) hereof.

c. In compliance with CMS regulations, Medicare patients will not be charged by Client a higher rate or amount for identical covered services charged to other insurers or patients. Accordingly, only one fee schedule shall exist and be used in determining charges for all patients regardless of insurance coverage.

d. EMS|MC reserves the right not to submit a claim for reimbursement on any patient in which the PCR and/or associated medical records are incomplete or appear to be inaccurate or do not contain enough information to substantiate or justify reimbursement. This includes missing patient demographic information, insurance information, Physician Certification Statements (PCS) or any required crew and/or patient signatures, or otherwise contradictory medical information.

e. Client shall implement and maintain a working compliance plan ("Compliance Plan") in accordance with the most current guidelines of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS"). The Compliance Plan must include, but not be limited to, formal written policies and procedures and standards of conduct, designation of a compliance officer, quality assurance policy and effective training and education programs.

f. In accordance with the HHS Office of Inspector General ("OIG") Compliance Program Guidance for Third-Party Medical Billing Companies, EMS|MC is obligated to report misconduct to the government, if EMS|MC discovers credible evidence of Client's continued misconduct or flagrant, fraudulent or abusive conduct. In the event of such evidence, EMS|MC has the right to (a) refrain from submitting any false or inappropriate claims, (b) terminate this Agreement and/or (c) report the misconduct to the appropriate authorities.

NON-INTERFERENCE/NON-SOLICITATION OF EMSIMC EMPLOYEES. 9. Client understands and agrees that the relationship between EMS|MC and each of its employees constitutes a valuable asset of EMS|MC. Accordingly, Client agrees that both during the term of this Agreement and for a period beginning on the date of termination of this Agreement, whatever the reason, and ending three (3) years after the date of termination of this Agreement (the "Restricted Period"), Client shall not, without EMSIMC's prior written consent, directly or indirectly, solicit or recruit for employment; attempt to solicit or recruit for employment; or attempt to hire or accept as an employee, consultant, contractor, or otherwise, or accept any work from EMSIMC's employees with whom Client had material contact during the term of this Agreement, in any position where Client would receive from such employees the same or similar services that EMS/MC performed for Client during the term of this Agreement. Client also agrees during the Restricted Period not to unlawfully urge, encourage, induce, or attempt to urge, encourage, or induce any employee of EMSIMC to terminate his or her employment with EMSIMC. Client has carefully read and considered the provisions of Section 9 hereof, and having done so, agrees that the restrictions set forth in such section (including, but not limited to, the time period) are fair and reasonable and are reasonably required for the protection of the legitimate interests of EMS/MC, its officers, directors, shareholders, and employees.

## 10. PRIVACY.

a. *Confidentiality*. The Parties acknowledge that they will each provide to the other Confidential Information as part of carrying out the terms of this Agreement. EMSIMC and Client will be both a Receiving Party and a Disclosing Party at different

times. The Receiving Party agrees that it will not (i) use any such Confidential Information in any way, except for the exercise of its rights and performance of its obligations under this Agreement, or (ii) disclose any such Confidential Information to any third party, other than furnishing such Confidential Information to its employees, consultants, and subcontractors, who are subject to the safeguards and confidentiality obligations contained in this Agreement and who require access to the Confidential Information in the performance of the obligations under this Agreement. In the event that the Receiving Party is required by applicable law to make any disclosure of any of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information, by subpoena, judicial or administrative order or otherwise, the Receiving Party will first give written notice of such requirement to the Disclosing Party. and will permit the Disclosing Party to intervene in any relevant proceedings to protect its interests in the Confidential Information, and provide full cooperation and assistance to the Disclosing Party in seeking to obtain such protection, at the Disclosing Party's sole expense. "Confidential Information" means the provisions of the Agreement (including, but not limited to, the financial terms herein) and any information disclosed by a Party (the "Disclosing Party") to the other Party (the "Receiving Party"). Information will not be deemed Confidential Information hereunder if the Receiving Party can prove by documentary evidence that such information: (a) was known to the Receiving Party prior to receipt from the Disclosing Party directly or indirectly from a source other than one having an obligation of confidentiality to the Disclosing Party; (b) becomes known (independently of disclosure by the Disclosing Party) to the Receiving Party directly or indirectly from a source other than one having an obligation of confidentiality to the Disclosing Party; (c) becomes publicly known or otherwise ceases to be secret or confidential, except through a breach of this Agreement by the Receiving Party; or (d) is independently developed by the Receiving Party without the use of any Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party.

b. *HIPAA Compliance*. The parties agree to comply with the Business Associate Addendum, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment 1, documenting the assurances and other requirements respecting the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information. It is Client's responsibility to ensure that it obtains all appropriate and necessary authorizations and consents to use or disclose any individually identifiable health information in compliance with all federal and state privacy laws, rules and regulations, including but not limited to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. In the event that this Agreement is, or activities permitted or required by this Agreement are, inconsistent with or do not satisfy the requirements of any applicable privacy or security law, rule or regulation, the parties shall take any reasonably necessary action to remedy such inconsistency.

### 11. DISCLAIMERS, LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

a. Each Party acknowledges that the liability limitations and warranty disclaimers in the Agreement are independent of any remedies hereunder and shall apply regardless of whether any remedy fails of its essential purpose. Client acknowledges that the limitations of liability set forth in this Agreement are integral to the amount of consideration offered and charged in connection with the Services and that, were EMS|MC to assume any further liability other than as provided in the Agreement, such consideration would of necessity be set substantially higher.

b. EMS|MC and Client acknowledge and agree that despite their best efforts, billing errors may occur from time to time. Each party will promptly notify the other party of the discovery of a billing error. EMS|MC's sole obligation in the event of a billing error will be to correct the error by making appropriate changes to the information in its system, posting a refund if appropriate, and re-billing the underlying claim if permissible.

c. Except for any express warranty provided herein or in the applicable exhibit, the services are provided on an "as is," "as available" basis. Client agrees that use of the services is at client's sole risk; and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, EMS|MC expressly disclaims any and all other express or implied warranties with respect to the services including, but not limited to, warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title, non-infringement or warranties alleged to arise as a result of custom and usage.

d. A "Claim" is defined as any claim or other matter in dispute between EMSIMC and Client that arises from or relates in any way to this Agreement or to the Services, or data provided by EMSIMC hereunder, regardless of whether such claim or matter is denominated as a contract claim, tort claim, warranty claim, indemnity claim, statutory claim, arbitration demand, or otherwise.

e. To the fullest extent allowed by law, the total liability of EMS|MC to Client regarding any and all Claims shall be capped at, and shall in no event exceed, the total fees paid by Client to EMS|MC under this Agreement in the twelve (12) months prior to the event giving rise to the Claim (the "Liability Cap"). All amounts that may be potentially awarded against EMS|MC in connection with a Claim are included in and subject to the Liability Cap and shall not cause the Liability Cap to be exceeded, including, without limitation, all direct compensatory damages, interest, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees. Provided, however, that nothing in the foregoing shall be construed as an admission of liability by EMS|MC in any amount or as a waiver or compromise of any other defense that may be available to EMS|MC regarding any Claim.

31822782v9

See red line next page

EMS|MC to assume any further liability other than as provided in the Agreement, such consideration would of necessity be set substantially higher.

b. EMS|MC and Client acknowledge and agree that despite their best efforts, billing errors may occur from time to time. Each party will promptly notify the other party of the discovery of a billing error. EMS|MC's sole obligation in the event of a billing error will be to correct the error by making appropriate changes to the information in its system, posting a refund if appropriate, and re-billing the underlying claim if permissible.

c. Except for any express warranty provided herein or in the applicable exhibit, the services are provided on an "as is," "as available" basis. Client agrees that use of the services is at client's sole risk; and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, EMS|MC expressly disclaims any and all other express or implied warranties with respect to the services including, but not limited to, warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title, non-infringement or warranties alleged to arise as a result of custom and usage.

d. A "Claim" is defined as any claim or other matter in dispute between EMS|MC and Client that arises from or relates in any way to this Agreement or to the Services, hardware, software, or data provided by EMS|MC hereunder, regardless of whether such claim or matter is denominated as a contract claim, tort claim, warranty claim, indemnity claim, statutory claim, arbitration demand, or otherwise.

To the fullest extent allowed by law, the total liability of EMSIMC to Client regarding any and all Claims shall be capped at, and shall in no event exceed, the total fees paid by Client to EMSIMC under this Agreement in the twelve (12) months prior to the event giving rise to the Claim (the "Liability Cap"). All amounts that may be potentially awarded against EMSIMC in connection with a Claim are included in and subject to the Liability Cap and shall not cause the Liability Cap to be exceeded, including, without limitation, all direct compensatory damages, interest, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees. Provided, however, that nothing in the foregoing shall be construed as an admission of liability by EMSIMC in any amount or as a waiver or compromise of any other defense that may be available to EMSIMC regarding any Claim. To the fullest extent allowed by law, the total liability of EMS/MC to Client regarding any and all Claims shall be capped at, and shall in no event exceed, EMSIMC's applicable insurance coverage limits (the "Liability Cap"). All amounts that may be potentially awarded against EMSIMC in connection with a Claim are included in and subject to the Liability Cap, and shall not cause the Liability Cap to be exceeded, including, without limitation, all compensatory damages, other damages, interest, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees. Provided, however, that nothing in the foregoing shall be construed as an admission of liability by EMSIMC in any amount or as a waiver or compromise of any other defense that may be available to EMSIMC regarding any Claim.

e.\_\_

32473561

f. To the fullest extent allowed by law, and notwithstanding any statute of limitations, statute of repose, or other legal time limit to the contrary, no Claim shall be brought by Client against EMSIMC after the earlier of the following to occur (the "Claim Time Limit"): (i) the time period for bringing an action under any applicable state or federal statute of limitations; one (1) year after the date upon which Client discovered, or should have discovered, the facts giving rise to an alleged claim; or (ii) two (2) years after the first act or omission giving rise to an alleged claim. Any Claim not brought within the Claim Time Limit is waived. The Claim Time Limit applies, without limitation, to any Claim brought in arbitration under the arbitration clause below, and shall be deemed to have been satisfied if an arbitration demand asserting such Claim is received by the American Arbitration Association (or other arbitration administrator as may be mutually agreed on by EMS|MC and Client) within the Claim Time Limit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Claim has been asserted in arbitration within the Claim Time Limit, a proceeding in court to confirm, enforce, vacate, modify, correct, or amend an arbitration award resulting from such arbitration may be brought outside the Claim Time Limit as long as it is brought within the time period required by applicable law.

g. Client agrees that any Claim Client may have against EMS|MC, including EMS|MC's past or present employees or agents, shall be brought individually and Client shall not join such Claim with claims of any other person or entity or bring, join or participate in a class action against EMS|MC.

h. To the fullest extent allowed by law, EMS|MC and Client waive claims against each other for consequential, indirect, incidental, special, punitive, exemplary, and treble damages, and for any other damages in excess of direct, compensatory damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of data, or loss of business, regardless of whether such claim or matter is denominated as a contract claim, tort claim, warranty claim, indemnity claim, statutory claim, arbitration demand, or otherwise, even if a party has been apprised of the possibility or likelihood of such damages occurring (the "Non-Direct Damages Waiver").

i. Subject to the Liability Cap, the Claim Time Limit and the Non-Direct Damages Waiver, EMS|MC agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Client, with reasonably acceptable counsel, from and against any fines, penalties, damages, and judgments that Client becomes legally obligated to pay to a third party proximately caused by EMS|MC's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Provided, however, that this indemnity is subject to the following further conditions and limitations: (i) Client must provide prompt written notice to EMS|MC of the matter for which indemnity is or may be sought, within such time that no right of EMS|MC is prejudiced, and in no event no later than thirty (30) days after Client first becomes aware of the facts that give rise or may

give rise to a right of indemnity; (ii) Client must allow EMS|MC the opportunity to direct and control the defense and handling of the matter for which indemnity is or may be sought; (iii) Client must not agree to any settlement or other voluntary resolution of a matter for which indemnity is or may be sought without EMS|MC's express consent; and (iv) Client shall not seek or be entitled to indemnify for amounts that Client reimburses or refunds to Medicaid, Medicare, any governmental entity, any insurer, or any other payer as a result of medical services or medical transportation services for which Client should not have received payment in the first place under applicable rules, regulations, standards and policies. Client waives all rights of indemnity against EMS|MC not in accordance with this subsection.

j. All Claims between EMS|MC and Client shall be resolved by binding arbitration under the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association then in effect, except that either party may, at that party's option, seek appropriate equitable relief in any court having jurisdiction. The hearing in such arbitration proceeding shall take place in Charlotte, North Carolina, or in such other location as may be mutually agreed on by EMS|MC and Client. The arbitrator in such proceeding, or if more than one arbitrator, each arbitrator, shall be an attorney with at least fifteen (15) years of experience in commercial litigation or in health care law. The arbitrator(s) shall have no authority to enter an award against EMS|MC that: (i) exceeds the Liability Cap; (ii) is based on a Claim brought after the Claim Time Limit; (iii) includes any damages waived by the Non-Direct Damages Waiver; or (iv) is otherwise in contravention of this Agreement. An award entered by the arbitrator(s) shall be enforceable in the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina or in any other court having jurisdiction.

k. In any arbitration proceeding or permitted court proceeding regarding any Claim, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the prevailing party in connection with such proceeding, including, without limitation, the reasonable attorneys' fees, arbitration or court filing fees, arbitrator compensation, expert witness charges, court reporter charges, and document reproduction charges incurred by the prevailing party. Which party is the prevailing party shall be determined in light of the surrounding circumstances, such as comparing the relief requested with that awarded, and shall not be determined simply by whether one party or the other receives a net monetary recovery in its favor.

### 12. GENERAL.

a. <u>Status of Parties</u>. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as establishing a partnership or joint venture relationship between EMS|MC and Client,

or as establishing an agency relationship beyond EMS|MC's service as a billing and collection agent of Client under the express terms of this Agreement. EMS|MC and its employees and representatives shall have no legal authority to bind Client.

b. <u>Assignment</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any rights or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by either party without prior written consent of the other party, except that this Agreement may be assigned without consent to the survivor in any merger or other business combination including either party, or to the purchaser of all or substantially all of the assets of either party.

c. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns (where permitted), and transferees.

d. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given: (i) on the day received, if personally delivered; (ii) on the day received if sent by a recognized overnight delivery service, according to the courier's record of delivery; and (iii) on the 5th (fifth) calendar day after the date mailed by certified or registered mail. Such notices shall be addressed as follows:

Client:

Waterloo Fire Department 900 Industrial Lane Waterloo, WI 53594

EMS|MC:

EMS Management & Consultants, Inc. Chief Executive Officer 2540 Empire Drive Suite 100 Winston-Salem, NC 27103 <u>Contracts@emsbilling.com</u>

Either party may change its address for notices under this Agreement by giving written notice of such change to the other party in accordance with the terms of this section.

e. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of North-Carolina, notwithstanding any conflicts of law rules to the contrary.

*KisconSin* f. Integration of Terms. This instrument together with all attachments, exhibits and schedules constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior negotiations, commitments, representations and undertakings of the parties with respect to its subject matter. Without limiting the foregoing, this Agreement supersedes and takes precedence over any inconsistent terms contained in any Request for Proposal ("RFP") from Client and any response to that RFP from EMS|MC.

g. <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument signed by all of the parties. A waiver of any provision of this Agreement must be in writing, designated as such, and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the waiver is sought. The waiver of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent or other breach thereof.

h. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Agreement shall not be valid for any reason, such provision shall be entirely severable from, and shall have no effect upon, the remainder of this Agreement. Any such invalid provision shall be subject to partial enforcement to the extent necessary to protect the interest of the parties hereto.

i. <u>Force Majeure</u>. With the exception of Client's payment obligation, a Party will not be in breach or liable for any delay of its performance of this Agreement caused by natural disasters or other unexpected or unusual circumstances reasonably beyond its control.

j. <u>Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement.

k. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts by a duly authorized representative of each party.

I. <u>Survival</u>. All terms which by their nature survive termination shall survive termination or expiration of the Agreement including, but not limited to, Sections 3(c), 3(f) - (h), 5(a), 5(c), 7, 9 - 12.

16

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on the later of the dates set forth below.

Each person whose signature appears hereon represents, warrants and guarantees that he/she has been duly authorized and has full authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party on whose behalf this Agreement is executed.

EMSIMC:	<u>CLIENT</u> :
EMS Management & Consultants, Inc.	Waterloo Fire Department
Ву:	Ву:
Print Name:	Print Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
	"This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act"
	(Signature of Finance Officer)

(Print Name)

.

## Attachment 1 Business Associate Addendum

This Business Associate Addendum (the "Addendum") is made effective the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2023, by and between Waterloo Fire Department, hereinafter referred to as "Covered Entity," and EMS Management & Consultants, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Business Associate" (individually, a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into a Business Associate Addendum to ensure compliance with the Privacy and Security Rules of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules") (45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164); and

WHEREAS, the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health ("HITECH") Act of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5, modified the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules (hereinafter, all references to the "HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules" include all amendments thereto set forth in the HITECH Act and any accompanying regulations); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a Billing Services Agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Business Associate will provide certain services to Covered Entity and, pursuant to such Agreement, Business Associate may be considered a "business associate" of Covered Entity as defined in the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules; and

WHEREAS, Business Associate may have access to Protected Health Information or Electronic Protected Health Information (as defined below) in fulfilling its responsibilities under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Covered Entity wishes to comply with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, and Business Associate wishes to honor its obligations as a Business Associate to Covered Entity.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties' continuing obligations under the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the provisions of this Addendum.

### I. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

Except as otherwise defined herein, any and all capitalized terms in this Addendum shall have the definitions set forth in the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules. In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Addendum and mandatory provisions of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, as amended, the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules in effect at the time shall control. Where provisions of this Addendum are different than those mandated by the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, but are nonetheless permitted by the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, the provisions of this Addendum shall control.

The term "Breach" means the unauthorized acquisition, access, use, or disclosure of protected health information which compromises the security or privacy of such information, except where an unauthorized person to whom such information is disclosed would not reasonably have been able to retain such information. The term "Breach" does **not** include: (1) any unintentional acquisition, access, or use of protected health information by any employee or individual acting under the authority of a covered entity

or business associate if (a) such acquisition, access, or use was made in good faith and within the course and scope of the employment or other professional relationship of such employee or individual, respectively, with the covered entity or business associate, and (b) such information is not further acquired, accessed, used, or disclosed by any person; or (2) any inadvertent disclosure from an individual who is otherwise authorized to access protected health information at a facility operated by a covered entity or business associate to another similarly situated individual at same facility; and (3) any such information received as a result of such disclosure is not further acquired, accessed, used, or disclosed without authorization by any person.

The term "Electronic Health Record" means an electronic record of health-related information on an individual that is created, gathered, managed, and consulted by authorized health care clinicians and staff.

The term "HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules" refers to 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 as currently in effect or hereafter amended.

The term "Protected Health Information" means individually identifiable health information as defined in 45 C.F.R § 160.103, limited to the information Business Associate receives from, or creates, maintains, transmits, or receives on behalf of, Covered Entity.

The term "Electronic Protected Health Information" means Protected Health Information which is transmitted by or maintained in Electronic Media (as now or hereafter defined in the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules).

The term "Secretary" means the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services.

The term "Unsecured Protected Health Information" means Protected Health Information that is not rendered unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals through the use of a technology or methodology specified by the Secretary in guidance published in the Federal Register at 74 Fed. Reg. 19006 on April 27, 2009 and in annual guidance published thereafter.

### II. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATE

a. Business Associate may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, Covered Entity as specified in the Agreement or this Addendum, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules if done by Covered Entity. Until such time as the Secretary issues regulations pursuant to the HITECH Act specifying what constitutes "minimum necessary" for purposes of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, Business Associate shall, to the extent practicable, disclose only Protected Health Information that is contained in a limited data set (as defined in Section 164.514(e)(2) of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules), unless the person or entity to whom Business Associate is making the disclosure requires certain direct identifiers in order to accomplish the intended purpose of the disclosure, in which event Business Associate may disclose only the minimum necessary amount of Protected Health Information to accomplish the intended purpose of the disclosure.

b. Business Associate may use Protected Health Information in its possession for its proper management and administration and to fulfill any present or future legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that such uses are permitted under state and federal confidentiality laws.

c. Business Associate may disclose Protected Health Information in its possession to third parties for the purposes of its proper management and administration or to fulfill any present or future legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that: 1. the disclosures are required by law; or

2. Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the third parties to whom the Protected Health Information is disclosed that the information will remain confidential and be used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the third party, and that such third parties will notify Business Associate of any instances of which they are aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.

d. Until such time as the Secretary issues regulations pursuant to the HITECH Act specifying what constitutes "minimum necessary" for purposes of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, Business Associate shall, to the extent practicable, access, use, and request only Protected Health Information that is contained in a limited data set (as defined in Section 164.514(e)(2) of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules), unless Business Associate requires certain direct identifiers in order to accomplish the intended purpose of the access, use, or request, in which event Business Associate may access, use, or request only the minimum necessary amount of Protected Health Information to accomplish the intended purpose of the access, use, or request. Covered Entity shall determine what quantum of information constitutes the "minimum necessary" amount for Business Associate to accomplish its intended purposes.

e. Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to de-identify such information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b) for Business Associate's own business purposes or in connection with the services provided pursuant to the Agreement or to provide Data Aggregation services to Customer as permitted by 45 C.F.R. 164.504(e)(2)(i)(b). Once the Protected Health Information has been de-identified or aggregated, it is no longer considered Protected Health Information governed by this Addendum.

### III. OBLIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF BUSINESS ASSOCIATE

a. Business Associate acknowledges and agrees that all Protected Health Information that is created or received by Covered Entity and disclosed or made available in any form, including paper record, oral communication, audio recording, and electronic display by Covered Entity or its operating units to Business Associate or is created or received by Business Associate on Covered Entity's behalf shall be subject to this Addendum.

b. Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by the Agreement, this Addendum or as required by law.

c. Business Associate agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Addendum. Specifically, Business Associate will:

1. implement the administrative, physical, and technical safeguards set forth in Sections 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of any Protected Health Information that it creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity, and, in accordance with Section 164.316 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, implement and maintain reasonable and appropriate policies and procedures to enable it to comply with the requirements outlined in Sections 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312; and

2. report to Covered Entity any use or disclosure of Protected Health Information not provided for by this Addendum of which Business Associate becomes aware. Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Security Incident of which it becomes aware. Notice is deemed to have been given for unsuccessful Security Incidents, such as (i) "pings" on an information system firewall; (ii) port scans; (iii) attempts to log on to an information system or enter a database with an invalid password or user name; (iv) denial-of-service attacks that do not result in a server being taken offline; or (v) malware (*e.g.*, a worms or a virus) that does not result in unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification or destruction of Protected Health Information.

d. Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Addendum to Business Associate with respect to such information.

e. Business Associate agrees to comply with any requests for restrictions on certain disclosures of Protected Health Information to which Covered Entity has agreed in accordance with Section 164.522 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules and of which Business Associate has been notified by Covered Entity. In addition, and notwithstanding the provisions of Section 164.522 (a)(1)(ii), Business Associate agrees to comply with an individual's request to restrict disclosure of Protected Health Information to a health plan for purposes of carrying out payment or health care operations if the Protected Health Information pertains solely to a health care item or service for which Covered Entity has been paid by in full by the individual or the individual's representative.

f. At the request of the Covered Entity and in a reasonable time and manner, not to extend ten (10) business days, Business Associate agrees to make available Protected Health Information required for Covered Entity to respond to an individual's request for access to his or her Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.524 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules. If Business Associate maintains Protected Health Information electronically, it agrees to make such Protected Health Information available electronically to the applicable individual or to a person or entity specifically designated by such individual's request.

g. At the request of Covered Entity and in a reasonable time and manner, Business Associate agrees to make available Protected Health Information required for amendment by Covered Entity in accordance with the requirements of Section 164.526 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules.

h. Business Associate agrees to document any disclosures of and make Protected Health Information available for purposes of accounting of disclosures, as required by Section 164.528 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules.

i. Business Associate agrees that it will make its internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of, Covered Entity, available to the Secretary for the purpose of determining Covered Entity's compliance with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, in a time and manner designated by the Secretary, subject to attorney-client and other applicable privileges.

j. Business Associate agrees that, while present at any Covered Entity facility and/or when accessing Covered Entity's computer network(s), it and all of its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors will at all times comply with any network access and other security practices, procedures and/or policies established by Covered Entity including, without limitation, those established pursuant to the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules.

k. Business Associate agrees that it will not directly or indirectly receive remuneration in exchange for any Protected Health Information of an individual without the written authorization of the individual or the individual's representative, except where the purpose of the exchange is: 1. for public health activities as described in Section 164.512(b) of the Privacy and Security s:

Rules;

2. for research as described in Sections 164.501 and 164.512(i) of the Privacy and Security Rules, and the price charged reflects the costs of preparation and transmittal of the data for such purpose;

3. for treatment of the individual, subject to any further regulation promulgated by the Secretary to prevent inappropriate access, use, or disclosure of Protected Health Information;

4. for the sale, transfer, merger, or consolidation of all or part of Business Associate and due diligence related to that activity;

5. for an activity that Business Associate undertakes on behalf of and at the specific request of Covered Entity;

6. to provide an individual with a copy of the individual's Protected Health Information pursuant to Section 164.524 of the Privacy and Security Rules; or

7. other exchanges that the Secretary determines in regulations to be similarly necessary and appropriate as those described in this Section III.k.

l. Business Associate agrees that it will not directly or indirectly receive remuneration for any written communication that encourages an individual to purchase or use a product or service without first obtaining the written authorization of the individual or the individual's representative, unless:

1. such payment is for a communication regarding a drug or biologic currently prescribed for the individual and is reasonable in amount (as defined by the Secretary); or

2. the communication is made on behalf of Covered Entity and is consistent with the terms of this Addendum.

m. Business Associate agrees that if it uses or discloses patients' Protected Health Information for marketing purposes, it will obtain such patients' authorization before making any such use or disclosure.

n. Business Associate agrees to implement a reasonable system for discovery of breaches and method of risk analysis of breaches to meet the requirements of HIPAA, The HITECH Act, and the HIPAA Regulations, and shall be solely responsible for the methodology, policies, and procedures implemented by Business Associate.

o. State Privacy Laws. Business Associate shall understand and comply with state privacy laws to the extent that state privacy laws are not preempted by HIPAA or The HITECH Act.

### IV. <u>BUSINESS ASSOCIATE'S MITIGATION AND BREACH NOTIFICATION</u> <u>OBLIGATIONS</u>

a. Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business Associate of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Addendum.

b. Following the discovery of a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information, Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity of such Breach without unreasonable delay and in no case later than forty-five (45) calendar days after discovery of the Breach. A Breach shall be treated as discovered by Business Associate as of the first day on which such Breach is known to Business Associate or, through the exercise of reasonable diligence, would have been known to Business Associate.

c. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section IV.b., above, if a law enforcement official states to Business Associate that notification of a Breach would impede a criminal investigation or cause damage to national security, then:

1. if the statement is in writing and specifies the time for which a delay is required, Business Associate shall delay such notification for the time period specified by the official; or

2. if the statement is made orally, Business Associate shall document the statement, including the identity of the official making it, and delay such notification for no longer than thirty (30) days from the date of the oral statement unless the official submits a written statement during that time.

Following the period of time specified by the official, Business Associate shall promptly deliver a copy of the official's statement to Covered Entity.

d. The Breach notification provided shall include, to the extent possible:

1. the identification of each individual whose Unsecured Protected Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or disclosed during the Breach;

2. a brief description of what happened, including the date of the Breach and the date of discovery of the Breach, if known;

3. a description of the types of Unsecured Protected Health Information that were involved in the Breach, if known (such as whether full name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account number, diagnosis, disability code, or other types of information were involved);

4. any steps individuals should take to protect themselves from potential harm resulting from the Breach; and

5. a brief description of what Business Associate is doing to investigate the Breach, to mitigate harm to individuals, and to protect against any further Breaches.

e. Business Associate shall provide the information specified in Section IV.d., above, to Covered Entity at the time of the Breach notification if possible or promptly thereafter as information becomes available. Business Associate shall not delay notification to Covered Entity that a Breach has occurred in order to collect the information described in Section IV.d. and shall provide such information to Covered Entity even if the information becomes available after the forty-five (45)-day period provided for initial Breach notification.

### V. OBLIGATIONS OF COVERED ENTITY

a. Upon request of Business Associate, Covered Entity shall provide Business Associate with the notice of privacy practices that Covered Entity produces in accordance with Section 164.520 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules.

b. Covered Entity shall provide Business Associate with any changes in, or revocation of, permission by an individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, if such changes affect Business Associate's permitted or required uses and disclosures.

c. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information to which Covered Entity has agreed in accordance with Section 164.522 of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules, and Covered Entity shall inform Business Associate of the termination of any such restriction, and the effect that such termination shall have, if any, upon Business Associate's use and disclosure of such Protected Health Information.

### VI. TERM AND TERMINATION

a. Term. The Term of this Addendum shall be effective as of the date first written above, and shall terminate upon the later of the following events: (i) in accordance with Section VII.c., when all of the Protected Health Information provided by Covered Entity to Business Associate or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity or, if such return or destruction is infeasible, when protections are extended to such information; or (ii) upon the expiration or termination of the Agreement.

b. Termination for Cause. Upon Covered Entity's knowledge of a material breach of this Addendum by Business Associate and Business Associate's failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of receiving notice of same from Covered Entity, Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this Addendum and the Agreement.

### c. Effect of Termination.

1. Except as provided in paragraph 2. of this subsection, upon termination of this Addendum, the Agreement or upon request of Covered Entity, whichever occurs first, Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from Covered Entity, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Business Associate. Neither Business Associate nor its subcontractors or agents shall retain copies of the Protected Health Information.

2. In the event that Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the Protected Health Information is infeasible, Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible and shall extend the protections of this Addendum to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Business Associate maintains such Protected Health Information.

### VII. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>

a. No Rights in Third Parties. Except as expressly stated herein, the Parties to this Addendum do not intend to create any rights in any third parties.

b. Survival. The obligations of Business Associate under Section VII(c) of this Addendum shall survive the expiration, termination, or cancellation of this Addendum, the Agreement, and/or the business relationship of the parties, and shall continue to bind Business Associate, its agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assigns as set forth herein.

c. Amendment. This Addendum may be amended or modified only in a writing signed by the Parties. The Parties agree that they will negotiate amendments to this Addendum to conform to any changes in the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules as are necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the current requirements of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules. In addition, in the event that either Party believes in good faith that any provision of this Addendum fails to comply with the then-current requirements of the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules or any other applicable legislation, then such Party shall notify the other Party of its belief in writing. For a period of up to thirty (30) days, the Parties shall address in good faith such concern and amend the terms of this Addendum, if necessary to bring it into compliance. If, after such thirty (30)-day period, the Addendum fails to comply with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules or any other applicable legislation, then such Party of a period, the Addendum fails to comply with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules or any other applicable legislation, then either Party has the right to terminate this Addendum and the Agreement upon written notice to the other party.

d. **Independent Contractor**. None of the provisions of this Addendum are intended to create, nor will they be deemed to create, any relationship between the Parties other than that of independent parties contracting with each other solely for the purposes of effecting the provisions of this Addendum and any other agreements between the Parties evidencing their business relationship.

e. Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Addendum shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits Covered Entity to comply with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules.

f. Certain Provisions Not Effective in Certain Circumstances. The provisions of this Addendum relating to the HIPAA Security Rule shall not apply to Business Associate if Business Associate does not receive any Electronic Protected Health Information from or on behalf of Covered Entity.

g. **Ownership of Information**. Covered Entity holds all right, title, and interest in and to the PHI and Business Associate does not hold and will not acquire by virtue of this Addendum or by virtue of providing goods or services to Covered Entity, any right, title, or interest in or to the PHI or any portion thereof.

h. Entire Agreement. This Addendum is incorporated into, modifies and amends the Agreement, inclusive of all other prior amendments or modifications to such Agreement. The terms and provisions of this Addendum shall control to the extent they are contrary, contradictory or inconsistent with the terms of the Agreement. Otherwise, the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and apply to this Addendum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Addendum as of the day and year written above.

Each person whose signature appears hereon represents, warrants and guarantees that he/she has been duly authorized and has full authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party on whose behalf this Agreement is executed.

Business Associate:	Covered Entity:	
EMS Management & Consultants, Inc.	Waterloo Fire Department	
By:	Ву:	
Print:	Print:	
Title:		
Date:	Date:	

2

## BYLAWS

## OF THE WATERLOO FIRE & RESCUE DEPARTMENT

## WATERLOO, WISCONSIN

2023

### Revised on 11/24/2021, 5/30/2023, 11/17/2023

You are a member of the WFRD as such, your special attention is called to the provisions of these By-laws, it is to our mutual and individual interest that this be strictly observed in all its provisions.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

Article 1	Preface	Page 3
Article 2	Membership	Page 3
Article 3	Uniform	Page 4-5
Article 4	Inactive, functions and training	Page 5
Article 5	Funds	Page 5
Article 6	Bylaws and review	Page 5
Article 7	Positions and requirements	Page 5-6
Article 8	Rules of Election	Page 7
Article 9	Grievance	Page 7
Article 10	Funerals or illness	Page 7
Article 11	Meetings	Page 8

### **ARTICLE ONE**

**Section 1**- This organization shall be known and designated as the WATERLOO FIRE & RESCUE DEPARTMENT of Waterloo, Wisconsin, which shall be known as WFRD.

Section 1A- All Bylaws of the WFRD shall be voted upon by all Department members at the regular meetings of the Fire & Rescue and subject to City Council approval.

Section 1B – All policies will be set by the Chief and the elected Officers of the WFRD.

### **ARTICLE TWO**

**Section 2** - Any person (18) eighteen years old or older, who is a resident of the City of Waterloo or a resident of Our Fire District or within a (15) fifteen-mile radius of the Waterloo City limits, with the exception of EMS personnel. All persons must file with the City Clerk an application in writing for membership in the WFRD. Variances to this policy shall be at the discretion of the Fire & Rescue Administration. The names of all applicants for active membership shall be announced at a regular Waterloo Fire & Rescue meeting and submitted to City Hall for insurance purposes. New member(s) shall then serve a (1) one-year probationary period. Upon passing a physical, drug and alcohol test, and criminal background check, which will be provided by the Fire & Rescue Department the member is eligible for membership in the Fire & Rescue. Tests will be within the (1) one-year probationary period (*any qualifications for this?*)

Section 3- Applications for membership in the WFRD shall be submitted to the WFRD in writing on applications furnished by the WFRD. All new members to the WFRD shall be interviewed by the interview committee members, brought to the officers for approval and be voted on after their probationary period has expired. Their election shall be by ballot, and it shall be necessary for the candidate to receive a majority of the votes of the members present and no member shall be excused from voting unless by unanimous consent of this meeting.

**Section 3A**- All probationary members shall complete the **Probationary Completion Criteria** (*define this is a list of definitions?*) and shall have no voting rights.

### Section 3B. Probationary Period

The first twelve (12)-months of employment with the Department are considered a probationary period. For all new members during their probationary period, members job skills will be evaluated about every ninety (90) days by an Asst. Chief or designated officer. If during this period, members' work habits, attitude, attendance, or performance do not meet department standards, employment can be terminated immediately with or without cause or hearing.

At the end of the probationary period members undergo a performance review with the Chief or Asst. Chief. This review will be similar to the job performance review that is held for fulltime members on an annual basis. Members are encouraged to communicate comments and ideas with the officers during performance reviews. At the next regular meeting, after your probationary period has ended, your name will be put forth to the membership for confirmation. Upon confirmation your name will be forwarded to the Waterloo City Council.

Section 4- It shall be up to the WFRD and the Mayor to determine staffing levels.

### **ARTICLE THREE**

Section 1- Uniforms for the WFRD members and Officers will be provided as funds allow. (*Define uniform list of definitions*)

**Section 2 -** All members, when hired, are issued one department logoed navy-blue t-shirt (when in stock) and after one year, are given one department logoed navy-blue polo shirt (when in stock). Additional clothing items are personally purchased.

Members are expected to be clean, neat and to use good taste in their personal appearance and dress when representing the Department.

**Section 2A -** While on call, EMS personnel are to wear their department logoed navy-blue items, dark blue or black pants, black closed toe shoes and their pager when on call. Wearing the polo is preferred. Wearing a department logoed navy-blue sweatshirt or t-shirt, in good condition, is also considered professional. All clothing must be clean, neat and in good condition, this includes pants, socks, shoes/boots and coat. In cold weather wearing a dark long-sleeved shirt under department logoed items is acceptable. In hot weather members may wear shorts on call, if the shorts are dark blue or black, professional looking and reach to at least mid-thigh.

EMS members will be issued a department EMS parka for cold weather. This is department property and must be returned. Parkas are issued to active EMS members who are past probation and as they are available. All members can purchase the logoed navy-blue clothing through the current vendor. It is the member's responsibility to purchase adequate amounts of additional logoed clothing. When acknowledging on 'I am responding' as available for the second out call, please make an attempt to respond clean, neatly attired in some sort of department logoed item.

Section 2B - Department coats are given to active members from time to time, as funds allow, and or when coat orders are placed.

Section 2C - If the Officer in charge determines that an employee's appearance is not appropriate or professional, and the member has not taken corrective measures, he or she may be subject to disciplinary action. Officers will determine if your apparel or appearance is appropriate, and will speak to you if an adjustment is needed, and give you a reasonable timeframe to make adjustments. Questions pertaining to what is appropriate should be addressed to an officer or the fulltime staff.

Section 2D - Class A uniforms will may be provided to members, as funds allow and after your probationary period.

Full Dress Class A uniforms are comprised of dress coat, long sleeved gray shirts, black tie, black pants, black hat, black belt, black socks with black dress shoes and badge, name pin, and accommodation bars. You are required to wear your uniform, in full, when told to do so as determined by the Fire Chief. Full Dress Class A uniform will be worn for funerals, weddings, and other Department functions such as photos, receptions or dinners.

Class B uniform is comprised of short sleeved grey shirt, black shorts (at least mid-thigh no shorter). If there is an allowed variation of the uniform it will be communicated to you by the Chief. (i.e., black shorts are allowed or no tie is required)

Class C uniform is comprised of polo shirt, duty pants, black socks, and black shoes or boots. Some events will require you to wear your blue logoed polo. If you have not been issued a polo, a blue logoed department t-shirt in good condition will do.

**Section 2E** - Fire Department uniforms should shall not be worn where alcoholic beverages are sold or consumed as the primary function, except in the performance of the Fire Department duties.

**Section 2F** - Members are required to wear full protective gear while performing their fire/rescue job. In accordance with Wisconsin Statute 103.14, employers who extend offers of employment must notify potential employees of departmental requirements regarding hairstyle, facial hair and clothing. Every suppression member will refrain from having beards, goatees, heavy sideburns and untrimmed hair that interferes with the proper and safe wearing of the SCBA.

### **ARTICLE FOUR**

**Section 1**- Any member of the WFRD, upon written request at any WFRD meeting, shall be transferred to the inactive. Any inactive member wanting to return to the WFRD and has been inactive in EMS for (3) three or more years and license current, Fire Service for (5)-five or more years must reapply and go through a probationary period. This is also dependent upon staffing levels according to Article (1) Section (4).

Section 2 – All members of the Department will make themselves available to work at all major functions of the WFRD throughout the year.

**Section 3**- All members of the WFRD will be trained at the minimum standards as mandated by the State of Wisconsin. Reference Policies and Procedures 5.3.4

### **ARTICLE FIVE**

**Section 1**-The WFRD Chief shall have complete charge of all emergency equipment and supervision thereof. They The WFRD shall respond to all emergency alarms.-and All funds received from these emergency responses and from State insurance refund shall be-for their disposal as directed by the Officers of the WFRD. deposited in the appropriate WFRD revenue account.

### ARTICLE SIX

Section 1 These Bylaws, or any part thereof, may be altered, amended or annulled at the Annual WFRD meeting or by special meeting, A majority vote by all members present shall be needed to pass. <u>DUPLICATE</u> see Article 1A

Section 2-These Bylaws shall be reviewed twice a year by a committee consisting of (4) four members of the WFRD.

### **ARTICLE SEVEN**

**Section 1** -The position of Fire Chief shall be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the City Council, UPON upon recommendation of the WFRD members. A (3)-three-year term commencing from the January Department Meeting. If there are no qualified candidates for the elected position of Chief; and it cannot be resolved within the membership, it shall be brought to the mayor and personnel committee of the City for guidance and advice.

Section 2 - The WFRD shall hold an Annual Meeting at the first regular meeting of the year, and at this meeting shall elect the following Officers for a term of two (2)-years:

Command Codes: C1-Chief C2-Assistant Fire Chief C3C4-Captain (2) <del>Captain</del> Lieutenant C5/C6-Lieutenant (2) Secretary Public Information Officer- (per NIMS requirement)

Section 3 - In the event an Officer leaves their position before the end of their term the Chief, along with the recommendation of the officers, shall appoint a member of the Department to fill out the remaining term of the office.

# Section 4 – Policy & Procedure: Chief officers and officers will meet state requirements Requirements of Chief Officer:

- A. Minimum of (10) Ten years in the fire service
- B. Must have completed Level II Firefighter (State Certification) with additional training of Officer
- C. Reference SPS 330 Prior to Elections.
- **D.** Must have served as a company officer for at least (2) two years.
- E. Must have an AEMT certification prior to election.

### **Requirements of Assistant Chief Officer:**

- A. Minimum of (10) Ten years in the fire service
- B. Must have completed Level II Firefighter (State Certification) with additional training of Officer
- C. Reference SPS 330 prior to elections.
- **D.** Must have served as a company officer for at least (2) two years.
- E. Must have an AEMT certification prior to election.

### **Requirements of Captains:**

- A. Minimum of (5) Five years in fire service
- B. Must have completed Level II Firefighter (State Certification) with additional training of Officer.
- C. Reference SPS 330
- **D.** Holds an EMR, EMT license or higher.

### **Requirements of Lieutenants:**

- A. Minimum of (3) Three years in fire service
- B. Must have completed Level II Firefighter (State Certification) with additional training of Officer.
- C. Reference SPS 330
- **D**. Holds an EMR, EMT license or higher.

### **Requirements of Public Information Officer:**

- A. Minimum of (3) Three years on the Department
- B. Must have completed Level II Firefighter
- **C.** Public Information course completion
- **D.** Holds an EMR, EMT license or higher.

### **ARTICLE EIGHT**

**Section 1- RULES OF ELECTION** -The election of Officers for the WFRD shall be conducted by taking nominations from the floor for each elected position starting with the highest position up for election. All nominations shall be posted for all members voting to see the members nominated for each position up for election. A motion and a second shall close nomination for each position from the floor. The motion shall be approved and seconded by voice. After nominations are closed, voting will be done by ballot, with the highest-ranking officer appointing a ballot committee of (3) three members (probation members if any) of the Department. The top (2) two nominees receiving the most votes shall be voted on one final time, with the person receiving the most votes being appointed to that respective position. All voting to be done by ballot; the highest-ranking officer present shall act as Chairperson of the meeting. If only one (1) person is nominated, the membership may cast a unanimous vote for the nominee.

Section 2- Any member interested in running for an officer position who meets the qualifications as stated in Article Five Section 3 may address all members at the Department meeting (4) four months prior to the election.

Section 3- Once a vote has been taken it shall be considered final and binding.

**Section 4**- We shall implement EMS personnel to assist in the staffing of our EMS functions. EMS shall fall under the charge of the WFRD. It should be up to the WFRD Administration to determine staffing levels. All EMS members shall adhere to all rules of the Department. It should be so stated that EMS contrives of the following: any member(s), which has physical duties that pertain to EMS in general. (i.e.: shall consist of but not limited to AEMT, EMT'S AND EMR'S, AND DRIVERS). EMS members in good standing are allowed to partake in the voting of the officers, new members, and bylaws.

### Section 5 - Election of Officers and Officer Requirements

Department Officers are elected by the membership from within the membership.

The election of officers occurs at the January Department Meeting (Fourth Monday). The highest-ranking officer present will act as Chairperson of the meeting.

Members present who are past their probationary period, meet the attendance requirement for voting, are eligible to vote. Fulltime employees are eligible to vote on Captains on down.

### Section 5A - Attendance requirement for voting / Member in good standing

Members must be past probation and attended all trainings; and/or are current on their make-up trainings. Fire members need to have responded to a minimum of 10% of the yearly runs to qualify to vote. EMS members need to have met their yearly *288-hour requirement* (is this still correct w/3 FT?) each year since the last election. Personnel on both fire and EMS need to qualify in both to vote for Department Officers.

(this section just formatted consistently)

### **ARTICLE NINE**

Section 1 Grievance proceedings Reference Policy and procedures Article 8.12

### ARTICLE TEN

**Section 1** The Fire Chief to decree what action to be taken on illness or funerals of members, their immediate family or past members.

### **ARTICLE ELEVEN**

Section 1 The format of the WFRD meeting shall follow the Roberts rule of order.

Section 2 The Chief shall appoint all standing committees.

Section 3 Every member wishing to speak, shall address the Chair, standing in their place, and confine themself to the question under consideration and avoid personalities.

Section 4 When (2) two or more members arise at the same time, the Chair shall name the person who is to speak first.

Section 5 When a member is called to order, they shall resume their seat until the Chair shall have decided whether he/she be in order or not. Any member may appeal a decision of the Chair on a point of order and the question shall be: "Do you sustain the Chair?" and it shall be decided by a majority vote of the members present.

**Section 6** When a question is under consideration, no motion shall be received unless to adjourn, to lie on the table, to postpone to a certain day, to amend or postpone indefinitely and these several motions Shall have precedence in the order in which they stand arranged.

Section 7 It shall be order for any member who voted in the minority on any question to move a reconsideration of such a vote at the same or the next succeeding meeting.

Section 8 All business not provided for in the proceeding rules shall be transacted in accordance with Roberts Rule of Order.

Section 9 A motion to adjourn shall always be in order.

**Section 10** All Regular WFRD meeting will be on the 4<sup>th</sup> Monday of each month starting with the Officers meeting at 5:30 PM and the Department meeting starting at 7:00 PM.

Section 11 Any member that serves (10) ten or more years in the Department will be invited back to the annual party every year. Any member not serving (10) ten years will be invited back every (5) five years until they have been out of the Department for (15) fifteen years and then they are invited back every year after the (15) fifteen-year date.

## □ Meeting night: 3<sup>rd</sup> Thursday of month at 6:00 pm

□ Monthly recurring: review of disbursements, payroll, and treasurer's reports

JANUARY
Review of Department Heads as needed
🗆 Audit Prep
FEBRUARY
🗆 Audit
MARCH
Fee Schedule Review
APRIL
§ 53-12 Review of debt schedules & debt refunding opportunities.
Audit Presentation third Thursday
MAY
Addressing items raised in financial audit.
Resolution for carryover after audit is complete
JUNE
□ Mayor's Budget start date; build Council consensus for budget policy objectives; practice two-year budgeting.
Tax Incremental Finance Districts, review.
WPPA Contract multi-year contract, renewal (when applicable) 2024-26
JULY
□ Addressing items raised in worker compensation audit.
Review and recommend Current Year Budget Amendment #1 (Jan. – June)
AUGUST
□ Budget deliberation.
SEPTEMBER
□ § 53-14 Updating capital improvement plan.
□ Budget deliberation.
OCTOBER
Initial review of calendar year insurance renewal policies.
Final Committee budget recommendation to full City Council.
NOVEMBER
□ Final review of calendar year insurance renewal policies.
DECEMBER
Review and recommend Current Budget Amendment #2 (July – Dec.)